1-Needle, High-post-bed, Left Hook type, Unison-feed,
Lockstitch Machine (1.6-fold Hook)
NARR PRE—KRHESHRERSEY IV (1.6(58)

PL.C-1690

1-Needle, High-post-bed, Left Hook type, Unison-feed,
Lockstitch Machine (Standard Hook)
NARR PRE—RHEERRESTEY 32 v (FER)

PLC-1691

ARTS LIST

29323201

No.1253-03







HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. Explanation of codes

1) "% mark.e.e means this part is changed from the previous

As to the details of the change,refer to "List f

P2} R 1) LI refer to "Note” explanation at bottom of page.

2. Codes on the "Qty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
<"0.1" and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) of the res
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpa

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembiy parts.

N—y Y2 +ZTFIRAKELT
1.7 ER HoRS5n

1 Sl = BBl O/ A~y Ty S I L TSEEES )

TEABKR” EEHERY A M #BRLTLC

P2) 1 A R—ITO" FR” OBAESRL T LS

2. wEMOBTR. BHRERL, 0.1, 2550ORER. BT (B

3 BEM0 () i BRREBRLTVSTFRRTHIILE

 parts book.

or information of change”.

nective parts.

rt that constructs an assembly part.

CER G ERBELET.
fEEW,

-

o

fitA—hiL) ERLET,
BRLET,

L ASAMR—YD — — — — = Beit, HERTHBITEEERLET,




CONTENT S
H X

L.FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ...\ tuuntn 1
B - SRR
2.MAIN SHAFT,HOOK DRIVING SHAFT DELIVERY &
THREAD TAKE~UP LEVER COMPONENTS . .. ...ouuiiiiteeeee e 3
- TSR - KRR |
3.NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS ............... e e e e 5
SHEFE BRI
4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS .....oovooooen 7
MM - L3k BNE
5.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS . ...0utiiitet e e e 9
R Y BIE
6. HOOK SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ...\ 11
S - TG
T.HOOK COMPONENTS ...ttt e e e 13
LBIE
8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS ........oovo i e e v e e, 14
ST
9. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS .. ....ootu i 15
Tk S HENER
10. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS . ...ttt e e e 16
[FRRy T
1L LUBRICATION COMPONENTS . . .. et ottt et et e e e e 17
K UBIR
12. BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS .. ......i'iriiinaa e 18
AV R A= - R B
13. GAUGE COMPONENTS (FOR PLC=1690) . .....vemn et 19
F—B&% (PLC— 1690H)
14.GAUGE COMPONENTS (FORPLC—=16891) ......oiiinn e 20
¥~ BIR (PLC—1691)
15. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ...\ttt e 21
ST TG
16. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS .. ...ttt e 22
HESEE
17. PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS (FOR OPTION) ......oooeree 23

HEMALITEE AK-131A MAEEG (F7Y3))




18. PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS (FOROPTION) .....evvv it
HEMA LITHE AK-131B {L&EGK (A7va)

19. SWING EDGE GUIDE (OPTION)
BOER (A7¥av)

20.LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE .

EHEEHRY A -
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS
5l

..........

...................................................



1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
SHER - SM2EEAR

1—-40

-4 1 O-28




REF.NO = _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _ _______._ DESCRIPTION _________1 Loy X 4Gy
1 103-01950 FACE PLATE ASM. AA(IR) 1
2 * 400-32259 SIDE COVER JIRIHN - 1
3 TA-2351004-R0  RUBBER PLUG MARY L
4 SS-6151040-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 b32y° 15/64-28 1=10 4
5 B1129-521-000 THREAD GUIDE, UPPER Ab7vF (V1) 1
6 107-74008 FELT THREAD GUIDE ThM TV 1
7 B1129-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER 18714 vz 1
8 B1140-526-000 TAKE-UP OIL SPLASHER FYEY 2k -nY 1
9 230-41759 HOOXK COVER ASH. IR - (03) 1

10 230-00805 HOOK COVER SPRING DIIN ~P" % 1
11 230-35504 SIDE COVER B F7YFa%° A TA/HN ~B 1
12 PS-0200182-KR  SPRING PIN 2X18 ATV ey 1
13 SS-7080520-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 YAE52Y" 1/8-44 1=4.9 1
14 SS-6090620-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 vI%y 9/64-40 L=6 6
15 104-39008 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER(JE) FYe Van ~(JEYaY) 1
16 01 CM-3002000-B1  LABEL(16) NRIIF{I-1(16) 1
17 03 CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL vy Favty-n(16) 1
18 01 CM-3002001-01  SAFETY LABEL, 1(SMALL). 7vE vIat b 1(¥a) 1
19 02 CM-3002001-A1  SAFETY LABEL.,3 (SMALL), FyE YIat b 3(Yan) 1

20 102-01200 RUBBER PLUG A-p - r7F XYy 1

21 TA-1250504-R0 RUBBER PLUG ALY ' 3

22 TA-2100904-R0  RUBBER PLUG ARy 1

23 TA-1250504-R0  RUBBER PLUG hARY 1

24 TA-1250504-R0  RUBBER PLUG pALY 1

25 TA-2351004-RO  RUBBER PLUG ARy 1

26 TA-1270502-R0 RUBBER PLUG MRy 1

27 TA-1250406-R0  RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 PAEY D=12.5 L=4 1

28 TA-1250504-R0  RUBBER PLUG PALY ; 1

29 SS-7110910-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 T3y 11/64-40 1=8.5 3

30 SS-7110910-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 Y73y 11/64-40 L=8.5 9

31 100-04109 GROUND MARK AN 1

32 B1118-522-00A  SIDE PLATE I 14 1

33 MAT-80110L00 CLAMP SCREW AL % 95 YRRy 2

34 S$S-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 L33y 11/64-40 L=7 1

35 * $S-2090520-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 I3y 9/64-40 L=5 2

36 * S$S-2090520-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 Y53y 9/64-40 L=5 2

37 * SS-2090520-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 FIXY 9/64-40 L=b 1

38 $S-3090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ThEY 9/64-40 L=6 1

39 226-03708 FELT yAR AN 1

40 B1114-517-000 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN LRIV A - 1

4] NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 uIhyFIh 3/16-32 1

42 B3138-512-000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE AMNIN F TYH FA-¥IN Y 1

43 SS-7090520~SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 IILIRY 9/64-40 L=4.5 1

44 230-35405 SIED COVER A APVFa8° A TAVIN -A 1

45 230-35306 BED COVER ATy - 1

46 SM-4061001-SB SCREW M6 L=10 Fa axy” M6 L=10 2

47 230-35207 POST WINDOW PLATE AR 12 1

48 $S-7110910-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 b7y 11/64-40 L=8.5 4

49 04 PS-0500142-KP  SPRING PIN A7V ey 1

50 04 230-40454 HOOK COVER ASHM. BIHN - (I3) 1

51 04 PS-0200162-KH SPRING PIN A7 97t by 2X16 1

52 04 SS-5090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 M5A2Y" 9/64-40 L=6 6

53 04 230-42401 FEED LEVER BASE SIDE COVER B APVFIZ LY FRAHN -B 1

54 04 230-42302 FEED LEVER BASE SIDE COVER A APIFa 1Y AN -A 1

NOTE (3E32) 01....FOR USE IN JAPAN HA& M
02....FOR EXPORT Erfavgic|
03....FOE JE JEA
04....FOR PLC-1691 PLC-1691F




2. MAIN SHAFT,HOOK DRIVING SHAFT DELIVERY & THREAD TAKE~UP LEVER COMPONENTS
i - TEAERE) - KAPEIE




REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ PARTNO.  ________ DESCRIPTION _________] LS S S . 5 S
1 103-05001 MAIN SHAFT Iy 1
2 103-05159 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT YUY ITAAN I3 1
3 103-05100 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT VI I RTAANDY (1)
4 BE1202-512-000 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT YIY h YIN TIVS (1
5 230-01001 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER Fyery 1
6 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN Ty ¥y 1
7 (Q-2000000-00 0IL WICK a3y 0.2
8 230-38805 BALANCE SLIDE SHAFT FYL YRILN TS 1
9 (Q-2520000-00 0IL WICK 1 a3y 0.02

10 $S-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 }A3¥" 15/64-28 L=15 1
1 226-11651 THRUST COLLAR ASM., B YA JZ5AVr B(JR) 1
12 226-11602 THRUST COLLAR, B SRy JATANIS B (@))]
13 $B-1200002-00 BEARING 20X42 N TUVY 20X42 (n
14 $S-8661030-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 FAFY" 1/4-40 L=10 (2)
15 B1408-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NI - I5vauYN 1
16 T1206-241-E00 COUNTERWEIGHT IITHEY 1
17 B1210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN NF - JVIE Y 1
18 (Q-3030000-00 0IL WICK vy 0.06
19 230-08055 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. YUY JRFANDS(J]) 1
20 230-08006 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR I JRIANY (1)
71 B1203-512-000 BUSHING, REAR ’ Y 7 GIUN 79T D
22 SM-8061002-TP SCREW M6 L=10 FAZY* M6 L=10 (2)
23 230-01209 HAND WHEEL LY SV A 1
24 $S-7120760-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=17.0 YAL7:y° 3/16-28 L=T7 2
25 $S-7681750-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 L5y 9/32-28 L=16.5 1
76 5S-B681650-1P SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 A%y 9/32-28 L=16 1
27 $S-8150510-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4,7 MA2y" 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
28 $S-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FA3%y* 15/64-28 L=7 2
29 $S-8150912-TH SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 }A32y" 15/64-28 L=9 1
30 $S-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 FA3Y" 15/64-28 L=8 1
31 SS-BI150760-1P SCREW 15/64-28 L=7..0 FA%y° 15/64-28 L=17 1
32 D1450-055-B00 UPPER FEED DRIVING CAM YIAIITA 1
33 $5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FAFY" 1/4-40 L=6 2
34 B1214-019-000 SPROCKET RING 27 whyh Vv 2
35 230-35702 TIMING BELT 43y A b 1
35 230-01407 UPPER SPROCKET 9IX7 0ryk 1
37 230-01506 SPROCKET WHEEL S4Z7° Whyh 1
38 B1305-055-000-A  SAFETY CLUTCH SPRING TR VY -F A3 1
39 B1307-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH HOOK Tyt Y- 94 1
40 B1308-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH COUNTER-HOOK TR W -F ¥ ¥ VA 1
11 B1309-055-000 COUNTER-HOOK SPRING TV VI-F X ¥R N R 1
42 B1310-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK Fve vy-F y3-Ivy 1
43 105-03605 SAFETY BASE Tve vy 1
44 230-01605 SAFETY CLUTCH TV YYUF 1
45 B1313-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH KNOB SLEEVE TvR vY-F ¥ 4y 7Y 1
15 B1314-0565-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK PIN T YI-F ya-1vy €V i
47 230-01704 SAFETY CLUTCH DISK TVE YYIFIVN Y 1
48 B1639-051-000 SPRING AVE 4y M 1
49 $S-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 ¥53y 1/4-40 L=11 2
50 230-01803 IDLER BUSH J4N 5-7" y¥a 1
51 930-01902 TDLER SHAFT iV 557 1
52 226-03906 UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL Y9 JFIARN 1
53 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Ef 4MAY 5 1
54 SD-0640322-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3.2 4" v3y" D=6,35 H=3.2 1
55 SD-0640322-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3.2 4 viy D=6.35 H=3.2 1
56 SS-7681750-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 INETFy 9/32-28 L=16.5 1
57 $S-8090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 M2y 9/64-40 L=3.5 1
58 $S-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 M3y 15/64-28 L=12 2
59 $5-8681950-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=19 MRy 9/32-28 L=19 1
60 RE-1200000-K0 E-RING 12 Ed 4pAV 12 1
61 SH-8060802-1P SCREW M6 L=8 T35 06 L=8 1
82 01 B1905-245-000 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER Fybry 1
63 01 D1907-24I-E00 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FYb Y A5V ) 1
64 01 B1206-245-000 COUNTERWEIGHT YI744 ) 1
65 01  SS-8680540-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L= 4,5 IR}y 9/32-28 L=4.5 1
55 01 SS-8630730-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=7 55 6732-28 L=7 1

NOTE ()

0l....FOR PLC-1691

PLC-1691H



3.NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS
SHEREIBILR




RER.NQ . _NOTE __ PARTNO. . DESCRIPTION | I SR ay
1 * 400-16538 NEEDLE BAR FRAME, AE YIght ova of 1
2 103-08203 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT ASM. I-p -2 Ay 1
3 103-91307 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT BASE NFE Y gy x4 1
4 B1401-246-000 NEEDLE BAR NEF Y 1
5 102-04709 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROCK SHAFT NF - 3a-p -7 1
6 230-02207 ROCK SHAFT FRONT CRANK S EVISE TS 1
7 PT-0302000-SO  TAPERED PIN 3,0X20 TNy 3X20 1
8 230-08303 0CK SHAFT REAR CRANK MNF yayr yay7r 957 1
9 230-02306 ROCK SHAFT FRONT BUSHING E N EVAN A E S S Y] 1

10 230-02405 ROCK SHAFT REAR BUSHING WL VEVAN AP T 1
11 B1410-771-000  STUD ‘ MNF - 3-N - BNy ) 1
12 01 B1414-232-000  SQUARE BLOCK BN 1
13 01 B1414-232-00A  CRANK SLIDE BLOCK NIF -5 % Jyi{an 1
14 01 B1414-232-00B GUIDE ROLLER NIE -2 % yyi{an 1
15 CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK 3y .12
16 B1437-051-000 OIL WICK RETAINER RIS AV TR V) 5 B 1
17 230-38359 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROD ASH. NE gIYR Y (F3) 1
18 230-02603 ROCK SHAFT CRANK VI 1
19 230-02702 CONNECTING STUD EVINI Ty 1

20 B1411-057-000 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION NF -5 % 1

21 B1412-051-000  FELT MIF - % 7Ihh 1

22 230-04104 FEED LEVER SUPPORT A7YFatiz 1

23 MC-3210012-00  NEEDLE 134-35 #120 N) 134-35 £120 1

24 WP-0650876-SD  WASHER 6.5X13X0.8 vi# b % 6.5X13X0.8 1

2b SD-0900701-TP  HINGE SCREW D= 9 =1 2 %Y D=9 N=7 1

26 WP-0371026-SD  WASHER 3.7X7X1 7Y % 3.7X7X1 2

27 NS-6680320-SP  NUT 9/32-28 niAasFIh 9/32-28 1

28 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 wIH7IVh 15/64-28 1

29 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 7577 15/64-28 1

30 $S-6110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.5 v53%" 11/64-40 L=4.5 1

31 $S-6121610-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 v3%3* 3/16-28 L=15.5 1

32 $8-6121610-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 t7%y" 3/16-28 L=15.5 1

33 $8-6092120-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=21.2 b5%Y" 9/64-40 L=21.2 1

34 $8-7111310-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 vhe52y" 11/64-40 1=12.8 2

35 B1418-141-H00  NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE NF -AbhF 1

36 SS8-7080510-TP =~ SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 YWe3%¥ 1/8-44 L=4.5 1

37 5S5-8150920-SP  SET-SCREW PARY 1

38 §S-7110720-SP  SCREW 11/64-~40 L=7 Y53y 11/64-40 L=7 2

39 230-07008 WALKING BAR GUIDE YIRIVE UhT A 1

40 §5-7110910-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 Yhe5%Y° 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

NOTE (&)

0l....SELECTIVE PARTS

BIRE



4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
RS - B2 D BR

ny
N
@@
D
V]
[}
n
~

E‘l e—16
/'&? é——1 2
25— | °J 19 é
/@) %j————n
24— S

—10




REZNQ L NOTE . _BARTNO._ . DESCRLPTLON €y A ey
1 230-06505 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT V2 VAN 1
2 B1455-053-000  BUSHING YIRIYY I A3 2
3 230-06604 CONNECTING LINK YIEIIVI IV 1
4 230-06703 L SHAPED LINK Ly &9v7 1
5 230-06802 WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK LV EVINVINVY 1
6 D1453-055-B00  UPPER FEED DRIVING ROD 2 VIRV 1
7 D1455-055-B00  CONNECTING STUD Y9x7Y) wyN Vvvyyy s 1
8 D1454-055-B00  UPPER FEED SPRING ROD Y7x7995° 1
9 B1414-555-000  SLIDE BLOCK NI YR ¥ Tvi4an 1

10 B1467-0563-0A0  WALKING BAR ASM, YIRIIN X IV H - I3 1
11 B1468-0563-000  WALKING BAR SPRING YIAIVE - F¥IN % 1
12 $5-8151230-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 PARY" 15/64-28 L=12 1
13 230-07107 WALKING BAR YIXIVE Y 1
i4 210-48707 HINGE SCREW LAV Wy A SV 2
15 230-03007 GUIDE PLATE ATy Fan A 44 1
16 58-8150310-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L= 3.4 PARYT 156/64-28 1=3.4 1
17 B1461-245-000 GUIDE SHAFT HINGE SCREW AN T IR Ry 1
13 D1462-241-E00  CONNECTING PIN ROLLER A¥I7y a4 ¥y an 1
19 D1463-241-E00  PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE L7y 7a 5 AN 1

20 WP-0482086-SD  WASHER 4.8X11,5X%2 Y% 7 % 4.8X11.5X2 1

21 D1456-055-B00  HINGE SCREW VAN 1

22 230-09608 UPPER FEED ARM CLAMP SCREW YIXIIDF AR 1

23 88-7110510-SP - SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 YIeI%y" 11/64-40 L= 5 1

24 $8-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 Yhey%¥" 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

25 55-7621040-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 vhk5%¥" 3/16-32 L=9.5 2

26 RE-0800000-K0  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (8MM) Ef 4pA7 8 2

27 NS-6110530-SP  NUT 11/64-40 ayhrFh 11/64-40 1

28 105-09701 FELT yza-7 75 yay b7k 1

29 E1509-141-H00  PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR THIFI-EIRY 1

30 103-10712 HAND LIFTER CAM A$ITT HA 1

31 B1510-141-H00  PRESSER SPRING FFIFI-TIN % 1

32 110-71701 NUT A¥T Favky ¥ Fyb 1

33 230-02801 HAND LIFTER BRACKET A¥I7y Fak 4 1

34 B1501-141-H00  PRESSER BAR Py 1

35 110-71800 HAND LIFTER ArI7r bn -~ 1

36 230-02959 THREAD RELEASE GUIDE A h2RAYFAR(IR) 1

37 SD-0800481-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4.9 & V33" D=8 H=4.9 1

38 B1462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING AR2WA 945 N 1

39 SS-7691110-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 Y73y 9/64-40 L=10.5 1

40 S§S-7111310-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1=12.8 wheFRy" 11/64-40 L=12.8 1

41 Wp-0370316-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X0.3 v7¥ 7" % 3.7X8X0.3 1




5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

2% ) BHER

~
(45}

\

o~




REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO, . ______ DESCRLPIION . by k4 Qty
1 103-15000 FEED ROCKER 2004 495 1
2 103-15109 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK A2y 57 1
3 103-15208 FEED ROCK CONNECTING ROD AT VY3ohy 1
4 226-09200 FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD a3y N 1
5 103-15505 PLATE 12Y FAvkya{74 2
[ 726-00606 FEED DRTVING ROCKER BLOCK, S KIIFaVEIR TTT VS 7
7 230-03106 FEED REGULATOR AIYFa0eIa 4 1
8 230-03254 FEED DRIVING ROCKER ASH, FYFAIEIAL(43) 1
9 230-03353 FEED BAR ASM. 794 4 (J3) 1

10 230-03304 FEED BAR 2004 4 (1)
1T T01-0790% FEED BAR FORK TV 17574 -
12 $S8-9151440-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 sk b 15/64-28 L=14 (1)
13 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13X1 v5% ¥ % 6.2X13X1 (1)
14 230-03403 STITCH DIAL REY 14 1
15 230-36304 FEED LEVER SUPPORT A7Y57a%¥r 2
16 B1633-270-000 STOPPER PLATE FTIFI-¥95] 991R T
17 B1513-280-000 TENS10N SPRING I TN Ik 1
18 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING FVFIIEIC YA 3 1
19 B1604-012-000-A FEED BAR SHAFT a4y 1
20 B1610-512-000 FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK ¥ 3-8 XY WY 1
71 ET1653-470-000 PIN HTIEY I
22 230-03601 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM A{ALAI VA 1
23 B1636-581-B00 NEEDLE BEARING B =-M VATV B 1
24 230-03700 THRUST COLLAR I AAIIIATA 1
25 230-07305 FEED ROCK SHAFT MM 1
76 T01-06102 BUSHING KANATVT T TTH5N 2
27 230-35900 FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD 17yFaveymy 1
28 226-10109 ROD PIN VA EVASL S Al 1
29 226-10406 SPRING BRACKET IVFagRIL A0 Z0F 1
30 102-07405 PIN 2)F9%ye Y 1
31 730-35603 FEED LEVER BASE COVER XTVFIE THN — 1
32 102-07116 FEED REGULATOR SCREW AIYFINCIFY 1
33 230-36007 SPRING HOLDER tyn Un 2hF 1
34 101-07506 REVERSE FEED SHAFT ¥ YA -3y 1
35 B1624-380-00A REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER AIIUN - 1
T CS-102T21T-3H THRUST COLLAR D=10.2 W=12 ZFAN97 D=10.2 W=12 |
37 $8-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MY 1/4-40 L= 2
38 CS-147101A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM, D=14.72 W=1 73Ny D=14.72 W=10 73 1
39 CS-1471012-SH THRUST COLLAR D=14.72 %=10 Z5Ah95 D=14.72 W=10 (1
40 55-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 pAXY" 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
a1 RO-0742401-00 RUBBER RING o7 T
42 RE-0500711-KP SNAP RING 5 Uy 4hAY 5 1
43 $D-0900701-TP HINGE SCRER D=9  H= 7 4 V3 D=9 N=T 1
44 $D-0800422-CP HINGE SCRER D= 8  H= 4.2 4 vy D=8 H=4.2 1
45 CR-2020000-00 01L WICK a3y 0.1
15 230-36106 FEED LEVER F7073 T
47 230-36205 FEED LEVER BASE A7y7a4t 4 1
48 $S-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 L%y 9/64-40 L=6 6
49 230-36403 SLIDE BLOCK VFaHIT 3 1
50 $5-6090630-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ¥7%y° 9/64-40 L=6 2
51 S5-8661040-1P SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 5%y 174-40 T=10 1
52 $5-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 M2y 1/4-40 L=8 1
53 SK-6061802-TP SCREW M6 L=18 yh7HE A 4
54 WP-0651056-SD WASHER 6.5X11X1 t7% ¥ % 6.5X11X1 4
55 SD-0790433-TP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 4.3 4 3y D=7.94 H=4.3 1
56 SD-0790601-3P HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=6 TY%y D=T7.94 B=6 T
57 $§-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 PARY" 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
58 $8-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 v73y° 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
59 $5-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 T3y 11/64-40 L=8.5 4
50 $5-6110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Sz 2 2
3] 35-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 I=15.5 U557 37/16-28 L=15.5 |
52 $5-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 Fat %y 11/64-40 L=8 2
53 $§-6121050~-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9.5 k7% 3/16-28 L=9.5 1
64 $85-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 v33y" 1/4-40 L=11 2
65 §5-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IAEFFY 11/64-40 L=7 2
56 S-TIT0510-3P SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 YAEFFy 11/64-30L=5 I
67 $-7111310-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 IWETZY 11/64-40 L=12.8 2
68 SH-~8050502-TP SCREW ¥5 L=5 PAFY 1
69 N$-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 nyRsFyh 9/32-28 1
70 N$-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 oy373#yh 15/64-28 1
71 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING ISR T
72 01  230-39506 FEED LEVER BASE 97 4 1
73 01  230-42104 FEED LEVER BASE COVER (UPPER) AVFIX LI - (9L) 1
74 01  230-42203 FEED LEVER BASE COVER (LOWER) A7 4 ~(34) 1
75 01  $8-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 L73Y 9/64-40 L=6 6
T8 0T S3-6090620-5P SCREW9/64-40 L=6 U757 9/64-40 L=6 p)
77 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM, YV IAFANF(I3) 1
78 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR IV FAFANYY 0
79 $8-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MEY 1/4-40 L=6 (2)

NOTE (#8)

01....FOR PLC-1691

- 10 —

PLC-1691/



6. HOOK SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

Z£Wh - THIBIR

16~18

¢,
P9
s

25

—-11 —



REF.NQ _NOTE ___PARTNO. DESCRIPTIION Y% 4wy
1 230-04203 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT VA 1
2 * 214-27307 LOWER SHAFT METAL , REAR BT ITRARN 1
3 230-04302 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE BT IFIARN 1
4 B1807-512-000  BUSHING B, INTERMEDIATE JBI Y FHAAL B 1
5 B1816-512-000  HOOX DRIVING SHAFT, LARGE IET T XY MR 1
6 58-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MA%> 15/64-28 1=10.5 1
7 SS-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MA%¥ 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
8 $5-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MA%¥* 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
9 SS5-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MA%Y* 1/4-40 L=8 2

10 230-36502 HOOK SHAFT BASE T I8 4 1

11 230-37005 COUPLING 7Yy 1

12 230-04500 HOOK SHAFT BASE,LOWER METAL BT IR ATRAN 1

13 230-36700 HOOK SHAFT w7 1
14 230-41304 OPENER -7} 1
15 230-04906 OPENER GUIDE ARM -7 F-TVF45 1
16 101-12001 HOOK SHAFT GEAR, A T T3 MR A 1
17 101-12100 HOOK SHAFT GEAR, B VAPAPAD VA VA A 1
18 101-12209 HOOK SHAFT GEAR, C IRV I XM r C 1
19 101-11904 HOOK SHAFT GEAR RO F S 1

20 230-08105 LOWER METAL LUBRICATING FELT N 7Y4MN% Y27 b 2

21 SM-6061802~TP  SCREW M6 L=18 UIAI7F% Wb 2

22 WP-0651056-SD  WASHER 6,5X11X1 L% % 6.5X11X1 2

23 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 A7y e b 1

24 55-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MA%Y" 15/64-28 L=T 1

25 SS-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 MY 1/4-40 L=4.,5 3

26 PH-0300062-C0  PIN AMIYET Y 1

27 230-03502 VERTICAL FEED CAM PAR-UL A VA 1

28 35-8150710~-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MA%Y" 15/64-28 L=T7 2

29 230-04708 HOOK SHAFT SPACER AT JAN -F- 1

30 230-36601 HOOK SHAFT METAL BOSS XY JRAINE 7 1

31 230-36809 HOOK SHAFT A VEPARIN 1

32 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW ¥4 L=10 nyR77HE b M4X0.7 L=10 2

33 CS-095101B-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=9.53 W=10 Z7ZANIF D=9.53 W=10 73 2

34 S-0951019-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=9.53 W=10 ZIAMYF D=9.53 W=10 (2)

35 55-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 1=7 PA%Y" 15/64-28 L=7 (2)

36 5M-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 IIA77HE I M4X0.7 L=10 2

37 01 210-10608 HINGE SCREW IR XTI B Ry 1

38 01 230-39407 HOOK SHAFT BASE e A 1

39 01 230-40603 HOOK SHAFT Ao 1

40 01 210-10707 GUIDE FORK TR TV 7Av4 1

41 01 210-10509 GUIDE TN XTI 1

42 01 210-11200 SCREW FHHTITVH TARAPARY 2

NOTE (&) 01....FOR PLC-1691 PLC-1691 1

-12 —



7. HOOK COMPONENTS
ES1E LAY

: &2

-13 —

REF.NQ _NOTE = PARTNO. ____ ___ _DESCRIPTION b v % _4________ 4y
1 230-39159 HOOK WITH CAF ASM. W)X IR 1
2 230-25000 HOOK yMTY (D
3 230-39167 INNER HOOK ASM. 9 v (73) (D
4 230-39258 CAP ASM. 97 (73) (D
5 230-27105 CAP 7 (1)
6 230-25802 TENSION SPRING FIIIN 3 (N
7 230-26107 SCREW Favyn }FIIRIRY (N
8 230-26206 SCREW FAYIN FIARY (1
9 230-25307 HOLDER YFY VAT (D

10 230-25406 HOOK PLATE Ny (1)
11 230-26404 FELT Txhh (N
12 107-23104 PRESSER SETSCREW YFY IR MARY (3)
13 228-14008 SCREW MIYFRARY (2)
14 $S-1092810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=25.4 $533 1

15 B9117-201-000 BOBBIN Fey 1

16 01 230-44159 HOOK WITH CAP ASM. (I)FYY7 V% 1

17 230-44100 OUTER HOOK M Y @))
18 230-44258 INNER HOOK ASM. b v (73) (n
19 230-44357 CAP ASM. 7 (73) (D
20 230-44308 CAP 7 (n
21 230-44704 TENSTON SPRING FIUIN 3 (D
22 230-44803 SCREW FIIIN 33 ()
23 230-44902 TENSION SPRING SETSCREW Fauyn FMARY’ (1
24 230-44407 INNER HOOK PRESSER VY YEYT (D
25 230-44506 REVERSE PLATE Y714 (1
26 230-26404 FELT 7zhh N
27 107-23104 PRESSER SETSCREW UEY YT PARY (3)
28 01 B9117-051-000 BOBBIN Fey 1

NOTE (&) 01....FOR PLC-1691 PLC-1691



8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS
ARA TG

21

N 22

REF.NO _ _NOTE _ PARTRO. _________ DESCRIL
1 230-09467 THREAD TENSION ASM. MSEVMICERY! 1
2 230-09459 TENSION POST COMPL. ASEVICEEE Y] (1)
3 103-20109 SCREW STUD NI 337 7 (1)
4 B3128-051-000  THREAD TAKE-UP SERING, A AMMIN % (1)
5 B3137-527-0A0  TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM, AMNIN % TYH I3 (1)
6 BE3125-012-000  THREAD TENSION NUT IS ERE SN @)
7 B3127-051-000  TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT MR by (1)
8 B3126-051-000  TENSION DISC 1M a-3 #5 (2)
9 B3132-051-000  TENSION DISC HOLDER 1h3I-97 tHr (1)
10 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING 1DFI-IN % (1)
11 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER TMI-747 I{FVR R §9)
12 110-72204 TENSION NUT ‘ 1 Favy Fyb (1
13 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A 4 L14hFI-TF - A (1)
14 B3214-047-000  BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 13-y 5 (2)
15 D3168-555-H0B  TENSION SPRING NO.1 241 AMFIIIN % (1)
16 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NOUT &4 1 1hFavy Fyb (D
17 B3134-521-000  TENSION RELEASE LEVER 1 halAr4 (1)
18 SS-3090710-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 YY" 9/64-40 L=7 (1)
19 SD-0470281-SP  HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2,8 V37 D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
20 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 BYAIFIh 11/64-40 (1)
21 230-06406 TENSION RELEASE BAR ARINAETE Y 1
22 PS-0600502-KP  SPRING PIN A7 Y ey 1
23 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IWe3ET 11/64-40 L=7 2

—-14 —



9. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS
TRESEEBER

~
o
L 5]
@ 7 |
i ~
Q ' S
REF.NO ~ NOTE ~__PARTNO. ______ __DESCRIPTION bk ¥ A 4 __ Qv _
1 230-09764 BOBBIN DEVICE ASM. 1dYFUIF(23) 1
2 225-37658 BOBBIN FITTING BASIS COMPL. MM 1 (591 9) (D
3 230-09756 BOBBIN SHAFT COMPL. 1M %y 2y y) (D
4 225-38151 BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL. ANEHAY 2y y) (D
5 225-38300 BOBBIN LEVER 1hexbn - (1)
6 225-38409 ADJUSTING PLATE IMYEY 28 1 FavtyqR (D
7 SS-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 A2 11/64-40 L=4 (D
8 B1529-890-00C-A PRESSUR FOOT SPRING AHIN % (1
9 106-18304 VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER ¥ anht v -3 993y (2)
10 A3216-001-00A RUBBER RING T A7 597) (1)
11 B3205-210-000 CUSHION VU (1)
12 B1148-555-000 SPRING A7Y #3-%7 YN % (1)
13 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING Ch Ay (1)
14 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING E} 4pAV 5 (D
15 R0-0922702-00 RUBBER RING oy (1)
16 SS-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 YILT:Y 3/16-32 1=9.5 2
17 85-6121030-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 v33> 3/16-28 L=10 3
18 B3213-205-000 BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL PN E VANV 1
19 S5-8111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=15.5 MAZY 11/64-40 L=15.5 2
20 105-02300 THREAD CUTTER 1M 14 1
21 SS-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 k535" 9/64-40 L=6 2
22 107-04153 BOBBIN THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. 1M M TVFI12(23) 1
23 107-04104 BOBBIN THREAD GUIDE PLATE IS ELL (D
24 100-88003 THREAD GUIDE ¥ 44F [N FRIYE Y TvH. (D
25 NS-6110310-SP NUT '11/64-40 oyhrFyh 11/64-40 (1)
26 B3216-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION NUT 13-y FI% (D
27 D3168-555-H0B TENSION SPRING NO.1 241 {hFIYIN % (D
28 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 1h¥3-3 45 (2)
29 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A 2 A1MI-TF - A (1)

- 15—



10.KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
& EITBAER

1 230-37104 KNEE LIFTER LEVER [ Al G ala] 1
2 $D-0790361-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 3.6 & v3y D=7.94 H=3.6 1
3 103-11504 HOLDER STUD v 7 SFvhy g 1
4 103-12213 SPRING b¥ 75 Fan x 1
5 230-37609 KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING BAR Ly 7 LvayE Y 1
6 230-37203 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT ¥ 7733y 7 i
7 B3432-521-000 PIN v 7FEAF hvaoey 1
8 230-37302 KNEE LIFTER ARM |2l bl 1
9 SM-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 oYhs7HE Wk M6 L=12 1
10 230-38904 KNEE LIFTER SPRING vy 7H N} 1
1 230-37401 KNEE LIFTER STOPPER tF 75 ARy - i
12 $5-8661012-TP SCREW AR 1
13 RE-0900000-K0 E-RING 9 E¥ #hAy 9 1
14 SM-6050802-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 ayRy7+E kb M5X0.7 L=8 1
15 P5-0500302-KH SPRING PIN 5X30 A7° Vv ety 5X30 1
16 230-37757 KNEE LIFTER VERTICAL SHAFT ASH ¥ 7FAFY (%) 1
17 230-37856 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM, b 77152(73) (n
18 B3431-552-000-A KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER v 7748 A - (1
19 110-24403 RUBBER [sal ol il s (1)
20 110-23702 KNEE PRESS PLATE k¥ 7744 (n
21 110-23801 KNEE PRESS PLATE HOLDER ¥ TAAFIT (D
22 85-9151540-SR SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 ayh7E M 15/64-28 L=15 (D
23 230-37807 KNEE PRESS SHAFT v FFAFY (1)
24 229-32453 BRACKET ASM. ¥ 7FEFY INIIYF (43) (1)
25 228-63252 ENEE LIFTER JOINT ASM. v 7 ¥ 7(23) (1)
75 248-63203 KNEE LIFTER JOINT T % 7 (1)
27 B3428-521-000 PRESSER SPRING v 779y AHIn 3 (D
28 $$-7090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 LT3y 9/64-40 L=4.6 (D
29 230-14400 KNEE LIFTER FRONT LEVER GUIDE (2l falis sy P iN 1
3 $S-1151310-TP SCREW ¥335 1
91 230-41403 KNEE LIFTER LEVER STOPPER e 75 FaAN N - 1
32 $S-6110630-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 t5%y" 11/64-40 L=6 1

~16 —



11. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

e ThEEER

[

§

i

|

i

|

e

1 103-21602 FELT YA 1
2 103-21701 OIL RETURN WICK Fviay 7zih 1
3 B3526-226-000 OIL SPONGE VY- 1733 1
4 BP-8000000-00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=8 - A7 8 0.2
5 EA-9502B05-00 CABLE CLIP -7 W9y7 1
6 B3508-512-000 OIL FELT HOLDER IVa- JINh A F¥I 1
7 CQ-2020000-00 0IL WICK ayy 0.3
8 SS-7111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 KAV M 1
9 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 W72y 11/64-40 L=7 1
10 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 oyh7Iyh 11/64-40 1
11 PS-0600241-00 SPRING PIN 6X24 A7 Wy ety 6.0X24 2
12 230-14608 CONNECTING LINK FELT Uy VAL VANVIIEN]L 1
13 EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-70S yIn v 60 2

-17-



12. BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS
Y2V PATRI L0y §:5 1A

3 &4

8
L 5
8

B—Q\é
-
g—
47/
&
9—|
47
6
REF.NO ~_NOTE _ _PARTNO.
1 230-12859 BELT COVER (LABEL STICK) AWM - (AT %) 1
2 230-12909 BELT COVER (REAR) AN - (o3n) 1
3 230-13105 SYNCHRO SUPPORT Jvratx 1
4 BT-0630520-Z0 HOLDER COVER Y yIvfa-7 0.02
5 S8S-6110610-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 7%y 11/64-40 L=6 2
6 D8232-141-E00 BELT COVER SUPPORT NN TS T 1] 7
7 S8S-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IIL33Y° 11/64-40 L= 5 1
8 S8S-6110610-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 1=§ L5323 11/64-40 L=6 14
9 230-38102 BELT COVER,REAR,LOWER AT NN = (93nYa) 1
10 230-38003 BELT COVER, FRONT,LOWER A WhIN = (vIv4) 1
11 107-72952 OIL RESERVOIR ASH, 77795 (43) 1
12 B8202-205-000 0IL MANAGEMENT 77 3% 1
13 213-79003 OIL MANAGEMENT WASHER T7° 73%% 1 % 1
14 B8112-220-000 OIL SFAL 77 73% 3N~ 1
15 B9121-012-000 OIL CAN 77" ¢y 1
16 SM-3031401-SE  SCREW M3X0.5 L=14 Vx> M3X0.5 L=14 4
17 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 uyArFyh M3%0.5 1y2 4
18 107-48101 OIL REMOVING SETSCREW PACKING T7°IFFPART N vxY 8
19 WP-0320501-SC  WASHER M3 L9 % 3.2X7%X0.5 4
20 SK-3241601-SC  WOOD SCREW D=2 .4 L=16 IIE7%Y° D=2.4 L=16 8

— 18 —



13. GAUGE COMPONENTS (FOR PLC-1690)
r— YR (PLC~-1690/)
1

4

NOTE (#Z3)

0l....OPTIONAL PARTS

-19 -

17 yavik

&

() 1
Y
REF.NO _NOTE _ _PARTNO. ~______ _ _DESCRIPTION __________} SRR S SR |1 A
1 230-41205 THROAT PLATE (FLAT TYPE) ME(TFIMLT ) 1
2 01 230-41106 THROAT PLATE YEE 1
3 230-40702 THROAT PLATE A INEC UL 1
4 230-40801 THROAT PLATE B NI 4958 1
5 230-41551 PRESSER FOOT ASK. 117y (43) !
5 230-41502 PRESSER FOOT T3T7y ¢Y)
7 230-34002 FINGER GUARD - (1)
8 01  230-41650 PRESSER FOOT ASM. FRr7y(es YAaAYI)(23) 1
9 230-41601 PRESSER FOOT ATy (& VIRAYI) (D
10 230-19409 FINGER GUARD S Al (1)
11 SS-7091110-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 YhE55 9/64-40 1=10.5 1
12 230-42500 FEED DOG Y 1
13 01 230-42609 FEED DOG b8 1
14 $S-7110410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 YAEI3Y" 11/64-40 L=4 1
15 230-43656 FEED FOOT ASM. 797y (e Ihak) (U3) 1
16 230-43607 FEED FOOT 707y (ex VhakRI) €Y
17 SM-6040552-TP SCREW M4 1=4.5 oyhI7HE M M4 L=4.5 ()
18 230-07503 ECCENTRIC ROLLER AYYvan 2
19 230-07602 HINGE SCREW ING V1L 2
20 $S-5110810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 A%y 11/64-40 L=8 4
21 SS-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ¥5%° 9/64-40 L=6 2
22 $S-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 IILIEY 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
23 01  230-43755 FEED FOOT ASM. 77y (e WhAATT, 5 (73 1
24 230-43706 FEED FOOT VANNAIS S YL Ve (1
25 SM-6040552-TP SCREW M4 L=4.5 oYhITHE W M4 L=4.5 (1)



14. GAUGE COMPONENTS (FOR PLC—-1691)
r— Y% (PLC-1691/)

8 2{0
o] —_—— e
/@5 ;_ 21 _}
| y !
13 22
SN - |
y . ;
: N |
! ¥ L ]
} 10
P Fo ]
P 1 |
5 -
[ 13 . 12 |
| A |
E | |
° 0 | ' | |_ — s — — _J
:: ! Jo ! “': 114
Ny 7777
b } 16 |
I | i 15 |
g 1 L l /% ]
(- ! | |
i
| : l L
|: @ I 117
; : =77
/@ :l t l 19 l
SN N e
[}
~ ) | |
< QU ]
REF.NO _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ DESCRIPTION ____ __ ___ | LA S S Qty_ _
1 230-40207 THROAT PLATE NI{4 1
2 S8-7110910-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 YWLT%y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
3 230-40900 PRESSER FOOT BRACKET A MIAATY A 1
4 230-41007 PRESSER FOOT BRACKET B NI{AYF B 1
5 SS-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 v7%3" 9/64-40 L=6 4
6 230-07503 ECCENTRIC ROLLER AYSvan P)
7 230-07602 HINGE SCREW AVYYINR vy 2
8 230-42609 FEED DOG 7Y 1
g SS-7110410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 YILSEY 11/64-40 L= 4 1
10 230-41650 PRESSER FOOT ASM. THI7Y (L& VHARHT) (43) 1
11 230-41601 PRESSER FOOT THIyy (b8 VhAFHT) (D
12 230~-19409 FINGER GUARD v -p (1)
13 SS-7091110-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 Y53y 9/64-40 L=10.5 1
14 230-43656 FEED FOOT ASM. A7VTY (& VhatdT) (73) 1
15 230-43607 FEED FOOT F7V7Y(e& Vhatyr) (1)
16 SM-6040552-TP  SCREW M4 L=4.5 IY377+% W M4 L=4.5 €))
17 01 230-43755 FEED FOOT ASM. V7Y (e VAT M%) (232 1
18 230-43706 FEED FOOT 2973 (L& DhAEST - %) (1)
18 SH-6040552-TP  SCREW M4 L=4.5 UIHITHE M M4 L=4.5 (1)
20 01 230-41551 PRESSER FOOT ASM. HI7y(r3) 1
21 230-41502 PRESSER FOOT 47y @)
22 230-34002 FINGER GUARD v -p (1)

NOTE (&)

01....0PTIONAL PARTS

~90 ~

X7 JavER &



15. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
FILTHEERSR

1 229-30358 THREAD STAND ASM. LMAFYIF(I3) 1
2 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER LPYFIU A (2)
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN LIY¥TIE Y (2}
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION NSV VEY (2)
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST L% 5 (2)
6 SM-6CG61610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 v533%Y° M6 L=15 (23
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT LPAFR OIAHFY (2)
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP LMAFR Uk 17 A (1)
9 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM ey S (2)
10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 13378 v(91) (1)
11 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT IMAFE U 7 (1)
12 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FA" 2%y M5 L=14 (2)
13 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 uyAsIIh M5 (2)
14 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER APEFH 9 (34) (1
15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE {h3¥ (2)
16 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N3P % 5.1X9.2X1.3 )
17 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nyh73vh M5 (2)
18 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 mYAsFY M16X1.56 132 (0
19 WP-1702600-S0  WASHER 17X30X2.6 5% b 3 17X30%2.6 (2)

- 91 —



16. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS

/B AR R
1 7
l ‘ 2~4 5.6
- ‘
cdJLCE O
19

777
12 | l
| |
11 | |
18 | - |
b 4 o |
| | f '
| | l l
! ! | !
| 8 E | I |
10| ! Ll
L] A &% l
I QS !
| / | |
: ! l
| |
I |
13 14 15 16 17 ; }
~ of |
SIS
) = R
, L |

REF.NO ~_NOTE _ _PARTNO. _ ___ DESCRIPTION _ ____ . LN S T S aty _ |
1 B9101-552-000 ACCESSORY BOX VOAVAVILNN 1
2 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE ISSZIRTC WD) 1
3 B9110-012-000  SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE b 54N - (F20) 1
4 B9111-012-000  SCREW DRIVER, SMALL bS4N - (Y3-) 1
5 B9143-372-000 WRENCH (7.1 X 8.1) Ya-7" ¢ an ¥ (7.1X8.1) 1
6 B9113-012-000 WRENCH (9X10) Va-7 F v F(¥3-) 1
7 B9141-372-000° HEXAGONAL WRENCH, LARGE YRTE - N F (2 4) 1
8 B9117-201-000 BOBBIN ‘ ey 1
9 01 B9117-012-000 BOBBIN ey 1
10 B9121-220-0A0  OILER (CONTAINING NO.2 OIL) 77" 5%y NO21Y 1
11 MC-3210012-02  NEEDLE 134-35 #120-2 M (I2XYY)134-35 £120-2 1
12 105-29808 COVER AR A L 1
13 B8213-012-000 BED HINGE CONNECTION vy vy 2
14 B3206-012-000 FELT CUSHION b7 2yYaY 4
15 B8209-012-000 RUBBER CUSHION , M-7" $HIT A 4
16 105-39906 SET NAIL FATE 8
17 105-29600 WASHER kv ¥ 2
18 230-38607 FRAM SUPPORT BAR M7 IR 1
19 229-58458 CONNECTING ROD ASM. B LYYE WB(73) 1

NOTE (#32) 01....FOR PLC-1691 PLC-1691 4

~22 —



17.PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS (FOR OPTION)

BB X FITRE AK-131A HEEE (F7VaYy)

.

—————

— 93 —



-4 —

REF.NO _ _NOTE __ _PARTNO. _ ______ DESCRIPTION ________ . LS U SRR * 15
1 GAK-A16010A0 AK DRIVING LINK ASM. ARY9¥(43) 1
2 GAK-A16030A0 AX CYLINDER ASM. ARIIVE (43) (1N
3 PA-4002002-00 AIR CYLINDER I7IIVA (1
4 GAK-A1604000 AK CYLINDER BASE AKYIVE -V 4 g (2)
5 GAK-A1605000 CYLINDER CONNECTING SHAFT JIVE -V g (1)
6 GAX-33035000 SOLENOID COLLAR R A (&)
7 GAK-33011000 SOLENOID ARM, A YA 97 A (1)
8 GAK-33013000 SOLENOID PIN COLLAR YVIN e vh5- (1)
9 GAK-33012000 SOLENOID PIN VP2 I (1)

10 $8-6121212-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12.0 oyhI7HE Wb 3/16-28 L=12 (1)
11 S¥-8050502-TP SCREW ¥5 L=5 ARy (1)
12 NM-6080001-SE NUT ¥8 uyhsFyh M8 132 (n
13 SH-6081802-TP SCREW WIAITHE hh (4)
14 GAK-33014000 SNAP RING Uh Ay (2)
15 PJ-3010651-04 HALF UNION . A -b (2)
16 GAK-AT6020A0 AK WINDOW PLATE ASH. INOINPZIOR)) (D
17 GAK-A16020R0 WINDOW PLATE ASM. b Sy Y (1)
18 GAK-A1606000 SOLENOID LINK TNV (1)
19 GAK-33027000 SOLENOID ARM YV I{h 97 B (D
20 GAK-33028000 SOLENOID SHAFT YAV T 7 (1)
71 SD-0720331-5P HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 X VY D=7.24 B=3.3 4]
22 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 uyasFyh 15/64-28 (1)
23 $8-6121212-Tp SCREW 3/16-28 L=12.0 myAs7H A 3/16-28 L=12 (1
24 WP-1021016-SD WASHER ¥ 43 10.2X18X1 (D
25 RE-0700000-X0 E-RING 7 EX ah3v 7 (1)
26 GAK-33024000 SOLENGID LINK HOLDER YYI¥3x . ()
27 85-6110480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4,3 €527 11/64-40 L=4.3 (N
28 58-9151160-CP SCREW 15/64-28 1=10.5 oyhsE hh 15/64-28 L=115 (2)
29 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 oyhsFYh 15/64-28 (2)
30 103-12106 KNEE LIFTER FRONT LEVER vy 75 vIFa 1
31 103°11504 HOLDER STUD T YRRy I
32 103-12213 SPRING b 7y Fan 3 1
33 $D-0790361-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 3.6 2 v3y D=7.94 H=3.6 1
34 GAK-A16070A0 KNEE LIFT REAR LEVER ASH, ¥ 77 7hFa(s3) 1
35 103-11801 LEVER SHAFT ROLLER Y¥ 77 FhFay san 1
36 $S5-7090530-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 YIESXY 9/64-40 L=2.5 I
37 $D-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.24/ H= 3.3 £ v3y" D=7.24 H=3.3 1
38 GAK-88040000 PIN Sl Yol 1
39 GAK-A16080A0 KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASM. by Z4Y#(/3) 1
40 GAK-81007000 KNEE LIFTER SWITCH BRACKET Y} 197 Frvh ()

41 GAX-81008000 HOLDER ¥ 77 I AME (D

42 GAK-81009000 ROD (S (D

43 SK-9061850-5C SCREW M6 L=18 uyhrE Ab M6 L=18 (2)

44 SL-4041091-SC SCREW M4 L=10 FAT I3y ¥AX M4X0.7 L=10 (2)

45 PX-0200020-00 ACTUATOR 77¥2z-4- (1)

45 PV-0105020-00 AIR VALVE B4 oA [€))

47 PJ-0450590-02 ELBOW IV (2)

48 PJ-3010605-04 JOINT Abb-b 32 v 3fvh (D

49 BT-0600401-EB TUBE Fa-7° (4.34)

50 180-35006 CABLE MARK NO,1 74%-v-7(1) (1)
51 180-35105 WIRE MARK (2) 7{¥-v-7(2) (D
52 180-35204 WIRE MARK (3) 74%-v-7(3) (1)
53 PC-0126010-00 SPEED CONTROLLER e -p avho-3 (n
54 EA-9500802-00 CABLE BAND 150 FIVIN v 150 (D
55 SK-3513200-SC WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=32 YAEZRYT D=5.1 L=32 2
56 PF-0552100-A0 FILTER REGULATER ASH. TV UF 2V-% 73 I
57 PJ-3040652-01 ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/4 I 2=ty 1
58 F1021-003-000 HOSE JOINT -2 Y I{Vh 1

59 SL-4041291-SC SCREW M4 L=12 FAT IRy ¥AX M4 L=12 2

60 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 b5¥ b 3 4.3X9X0.8 2

61 NH-6040001-5C NUT M4 oyArFyT Wa 2

62 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 A%V D=12.5 L=4 1



18. PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS (FOR OPTION)

HEHZ FITEE AK-131B M#EERE (H7Vay)

- 95 —



REF.NO _NOTE __ _PARTNO. _ ___ DESCRIPTION _______ LS S DU 1 2
1 GAK-A16010A0 AKX DRIVING LINK ASM. AKY9#(73) 1
2 GAK-A16030A0 AK CYLINDER ASM. AKIDVA (73) (1)
3 PA-4002002-00  AIR CYLINDER IyyIva (1)
4 GAK-A1604000 AK CYLINDER BASE ARYIVA® b & 4 (2)
5 GAK-A1605000 CYLINDER CONNECTING SHAFT IIVA N A 4 (1)
8 GAK-33035000 SOLENOID COLLAR VI F5- (N
7 GAK-33011000 SOLENOID ARM, A YV O7 A (1
8 GAK-33013000 SOLENOID PIN COLLAR YV e vhs- (1
9 GAK-33012000 SOLENOID PIN TR A, (1)

10 58-6121212-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12.0 U7h77+% hh 3/16-28 L=12 (1)
11 SH-8050502-TP SCREW Mb L=5 ISE3M (n
12 NM-6080001-SE  NUT M8 uYhrFIh M8 132 (1)
13 SM-6081802-TP  SCREW IIhI7FE b (4)
14 GAK-33014000 SNAP RING Ul AhAY (2)
15 PJ-3010651-04  HALF UNION Abb~h (2)
16 GAK-AT6020A0 AK WINDOW PLATE ASM. ARKYN 14(23) (1)
17 GAK-A1602080 WINDOW PLATE ASM. M 45y y (1)
18 GAK-A1606000 SOLENOID LINK VADEANE VY (N
19 GAK-33027000 SOLENOID ARM YWIA{N 95 B (1)

20 GAK-33028000 SOLENOID SHAFT AR A (1)

3 3D-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 B= 3.3 2 V3y D=7.24 H=3.3 @)

22 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 nYhIFYh 15/64-28 (1)

23 §8-6121212-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12.0 OYBI7HE Wb 3/16-28 L=12 (1)

24 WP-1021016-SD  WASHER L% ¥ % 10,2X18X1 (1)

25 RE-0700000-K0  E-RING 7 ‘ EF 4hAY 7 (1)

26 GAK-33024000 SOLENOID LINK HOLDER N3 RR (D)

27 SS-6110480-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 v3%>° 11/64-40 L=4.3 (1)

28 $8-9151160-CP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 uyhoE Wb 15/64-28 L=115  (2)

29 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 myhrFvh 15/64-28 (2)

30 103-12106 KNEE LIFTER FRONT LEVER by 7r vIFa 1

31 103-11504 HOLDER STUD vF s IRty I

32 103-12213 SPRING b 7 Fan k 1

33 SD-0790361-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 3.6 2 Vi D=7.94 H=3.6 1

34 GAK-A16070A0 KNEE LIFT REAR LEVER ASH. ¥ 77 7hFa(23) 1

35 103-11801 LEVER SHAFT ROLLER k¥ 7y 7hyay yan 1

36 SS-7090530-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 L5337 9/64-40 L=4.5 1

37 SD-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 23y D=7.24 H=3.3 1

38 GAK-88040000 PIN b 7h 23k ey 1

39 % 400-24970 AIR APPARATUS (A) ASM. I7-YUFA(F3) 1

40 GAK-A1401000 SOLENOID VALVE MOUNTING PLATE FYY AT YNIIIAA (1)

4] GAK-29007000 FILTER REGULATOR 7408 V¥ al -4 (1)

42 GAK-A14030A0 SOLENOID VALVE ASM. VN AT (23) (1)

43 GAK-29011000 NIPPLE 1I7-9% 5 (1)

44 GAK-29009000 ELBOW 74Y79% FA (TVF ) (1)

45 GAK-29010000 ELBOW B 74909% 5B (IVF ) (1)

46 GAK-29015000 JOINT A 74979% FA(ZM-}) (1)

47 GAK-28016000 SPEED CONTROLLER A ay (1)

48 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE f1-7° (0.18)

49 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE F2-7° (1.45)

50 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE f1-7 (1.45)

51 * 400-25359 AK CORD ASM, AKI-} 73 (D

52 * HX-0012300-00  CABLE CLIP 570 297 (1)

53 SH-4061001-SB  SCREW M6 L=10 FA* 23y M6 L=10 (2)

54 SH-4032501-SB SCREW M3X0.5 L=25.0 FA I3y M3X0.5 L=25 (2)

55 SL-4030691-SC  SCREW M3X6 FAT IR BAX M3X0.5 L=6 (1)

56 SK-3482500-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.8 1=25 YVE72Y' D=4.8 L=25 4

57 TA-1250406-RO0  RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 MY D=12.5 L=4 1

—-926 —



19. SWING EDGE GUIDE (OPTION)
BUER (A7Vay)

-
I 4
| % 5
: \ék
]
|
!
I
!
!
|
!
!
!
{
{
| 2
:
|
!
|
|
I
-]

REF.NO ~_NOTE = PARTNO. _ ______DESCRIPTION b ¥y * 4 __ _____Q _
1 MAH-122010A0 RULER ASM. VENEEVE S SAN 1
2 MAH-122010B0 RULER ASM. ' Iy 3y (73) (1)
3 230-38201 ATTACHMENT FITTING PLATE TRYFA/PMIITL4 (1
4 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 WYHITHE Ab (2)
5 WP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 vI¥ B % 6.2X13X1 (2)
6 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 Y3773k W M5%0.8 L=10 ()
7 WP-0520656-SA  WASHER 5.2X9.5X0.6 59 b % 5.2X8.5X0.6 (2)

- 97 —



20. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
EEBEHY A b

As to the place changed, refer to the corresponding Rev.No.

When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts(Added parts)are
not interchangeable with each other:

In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and
piace your orders,

LEERME, H5Rev. No., RESSB(LEAL,
BRNLAEABVEENSAR, HIRANESETH, CHITRET, 29323201

No.1253-[03 - ‘Rev.No.

*A:Added partsEIFSE/D:0bsoleted partsHREG/E:ErratumE

( Rev.PageRef. Parts No. Rev.[PagelRef. Parts No. )
* INo. | B INo. & & * No. | E INo. & £
D 02 2 2/B1150-141-HoA-Al A 03 2 21400-32259
D 02 2 35{85-2090710-8P A 03 2 35|85-2090520-SL
D 02 2 36/8SS-2090710-8P A 03 2 36[SS8S-2090520-SL
D 02 2 371585S-2090710-S8P A 03 2 37(88S-2090520-SL
D 02 6 11230-02009 A 03 6 11400-16538
D 02 6 35|{5S5-8110750-8P
D 02 6 36/S5-8111010-TFP
D 02 12 2/B1802-053-000
A 03 12 21214-27307
D 02 12 37/CQ-2000000-00
D 02 26 39| GAK-A14010A0 A 03 26 39/400-24970
D 02 26 51| GAK-A14020A0 Al 03 26 511400-25359
b 02 26 52|B3538-112-000 A 03 26 52 HX-0012300-00
\— J

— 28 —



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 75|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
& H__NO % " N & H_ RO 5% H N
A3216-001-00A 15 10 B3508-512-000 17 6 GAK-29010000 26 45 RC-0560711-KF 15 13
B3526-226-000 17 3 GAK-29011000 26 43 RE-0500000-K0 4 53
BP-8000000-00 17 4 | B8112-220-000 18 14 GAK-29015000 26 46 RE-0500000-K0 10 71
BT-0600401-EB 24 49 B8202-205-000 18 12 GAK-29016000 26 47 RE-0500000-K0 15 14
BT-0600401-EB 26 48 B8206-012-000 22 14 GAK-33011000 24 7 RE-0500711-KP 10 42
BT-0600401-EB 26 49 B8209-012-000 22 15 GAK-33011000 26 7 RE-0700000-K0 24 25
BT-0600401-EB 26 50 B8213-012-000 22 13 GAK-33012000 24 9 RE-0700000-K6 26 25
BT-0630520-Z0 18 4 | B9101-552-000 22 1 GAK-33012000 26 9 RE-0800000-K0 & 26
B1114-517-000 2 40 B9110-012-000 22 3 GAK-33013000 24 8 RE-0900000-K0 16 13
B1118-522-00A 2 32 B9111-012-000 22 4 GAK-33013000 26 8 RE~1200000-K0 4 60
B1129-051-000 2 7 B9113-012-000 22 6 GAK-33014000 24 14 R0-0742401-00 10 41
B1129-521-000 2 5 | B9117-012-000 22 9 GAK-33014000 26 14 R0-0922702-00 15 15
B1140-526-000 2 8 B9117-051-000 13 28 GAK-33024000 24 26
B1148-555-000 15 12 B9117-201-000 13 15 GAK-33024000 26 26 SB-1200002-00 4 13
B1202-512-000 4 4 B9117-201-000 22 8 GAK-33027000 24 19 SD-0470281-SP 14 19
B1203-512-000 4 21 B9121-012-000 18 15 GAK-33027000 26 19 SD-0640322-TP 4 54
B1206-245-000 4 64 | B9121-220-0A0 22 10 GAK-33023000 24 20 SD-0640322-TP 4 55
B1210-051-000 4 17 B9141-372-000 22 7 GAK-33028000 26 20 SD-0720331-SP 24 21
B1214-019-000 4 34 B9143-372-000 22 5 GAK-33035000 24 6 SD-0720331-8p 24 37
B1305-055-000-A 4 38 GAK-33035000 26 6 SD-0720331-SP 26 21
B1307-055-000 4 39 CM-3002000-B1 2 16 GAK-81007000 24 40 SD-0720331-SP 26 37
B1308-055-000 4 40 CM-3002000-01 2 17 GAK-81008000 24 41 SD-0790361-SP 16 2
B1309-055-000 4 4] CH-3002001-Al 2 19 GAK-81009000 24 42 SD-0790361-SP 24 33
B1310-055-000 4 42 CM-3002001-01 2 18 GAK-88040000 24 38 SD-0790361-SP 26 33
B1313-055-000 4 45 €Q-2000000-00 4 7 GAK-88040000 26 38 SD-0790433-TP 10 65
B1314-055-000 4 46 €Q-2020000-00 6 15 SD-0790601-SP 10 56
B1401-246-000 6 4 CQ-2020000-00 10 45 HX-0012300-00 26 52 SD-0800422-CP 10 44
B1408-051-000 4 15 CQ-2020000-00 17 7 SD-0800481-SP 8 37
B1410-771-000 6 11 CQ-2520000-00 4 9 MAH-122010A0 27 1 Sb-0900701-TP 6 25
B1411-057-000 6 20 €Q-3030000-00 4 18 MAH-122010B0 27 2 SD-0900701-TP 10 43
B1412-051-000 6 21 CS-095101B-SH 12 33 MAT-80110L00 2 33 SK-3241601-SC 18 20
B1414-232-00A 6 13 Cs-0951019-SH 12 34 MC-3210012-00 6 23 SK-3482500-SC 26 56
B1414-232-00B 6 14 CS-1021211-SH 10 36 MC-3210012-02 22 11 SK-3513200-SC 24 b5
B1414-232-000 6 12 CS-147101A-SH 10 38 SL-4030691-SC 26 b5
B1414-555-000 8 9 Cs-1471012-SH 10 39 NM-6030001-SC 18 17 SL-4041091-SC 24 44
B1418-141-H00 6 35 NM-6040001-SC 24 61 SL-4041291-SC 24 59
B1437-051-000 6 16 D1206-241-E00 4 16 NM-6050001-SE 21 13 SM-3031401-SE 18 16
B1455-053-000 8§ 2 D1450-055-B00 4 32 NH-6050001-SE 21 17 SM-4032501-SB 26 54
B1461-245-000 8 17 D1453-055-B00 8 6 NM-6080001-SE 24 12 SM-4051405-SE 21 12
B1462-053-000 8 38 D1454-055-B00 8 8 Ni-6080001-SE 26 12 SM-4061001-SB 2 46
B1467-053-0A0 8 10 D1455-055-B00 8 7 NH-6160511-SE 21 18 SM-4061001-SB 26 53
B1468-053-000 8 11 D1456-055-B00 8 121 NS-6110310-SP 14 20 SM-6040552-TF 19 17
B1501-141-H00 8 34 D1462-241-E00 8§ 18 NS-6110310-SP 15 25 SM-6040552-TP 19 25
B1509-141-H00 8 29 D1463-241-E00 8 19 NS-6110310-SP 17 10 SM-6040552-TP 20 16
B1510-141-1H00 8 31 D1907-241-E00 4 63 NS-6110530-8P 8§ 27 SM-6040552-TP 20 19
B1513-280-000 10 17 D3168-555-H0B 14 15 NS-6150310-SP 6 28 SM-6040802-TP 1223
B1529-890-00C-A 15 8 D3168-555-H0B 16 27 NS-6150310-SP 6 29 SM-6041002-TP 12 32
B1604-012-000-A 10 19 D8232-141-E00 18 6 NS-6150310-SP 10 70 SM-6041002-TP 12 36
B1610-512-000 10 20 NS-6150310-SP 24 22 SH-6050802-TP 16 14
B1624-380-00A 10 35 EA-9500B00-00 17 13 NS-6150310-SP 24 29 SM-6051002-TP 27 6
B1633-470-000 10 16 EA-9500B02-00 24 54 NS-6150310-SP 26 22 S¥-6061202-TP 16 9
B1636-581-B00 10 23 FEA-9502B05-00 17 5 NS-6150310-SP 26 29 SM-6061602-TP 27 4
B1639-051-000 4 48 NS-6620310-SP 2 41 SM-6061610-SC 21 6
B1653-470-000 10 21 F1021-003-000 24 58 NS-6680320-SP 6 27 SM-6061802-TP 10 53
B1807-512-000 12 4 NS-6680320-SP 10 69 SM-6061802-TP 12 21
B1816-512-000 12 56 GAK-A1401000 26 40 SM-6081802-TP 24 13
B1905-245-000 4 62 GAK-A14030A0 26 42 PA-4002002-00 24 3 SM-6081802-TP 26 13
B1906-051-000 4 6 GAE-A16010A0 24 1 PA-4002002-00 26 3 SM-8050502-TP 10 68
B3120-125-000 4 11 GAK-A16010A0 26 1 PC-0126010-00 24 53 SM-8050502-TP 24 11
B3125-012-000 14 6 GAK-A16020A0 24 16 PF-0552100~-A0 24 56 SM-8050502-TP 26 11
B3126-051-000 14 8 GAK-A16020A0 26 16 PH-0300062-C0 12 26 SM-8060802-TP 4 61
B3127-051-000 4 7 GAE-A16020B0 24 17 PJ-04605980-02 24 47 SM-8061002-TP 4 22
B3128-051-000 14 4 GAK-A16020B0 26 17 PJ-3010605~04 24 48 SH-9061850-SC 24 43
B3129-053-000 14 10 GAK-A16030A0 24 2 PJ-3010651-04 24 15 SS-1092810-sp 13 14
B3132-051-000 14 9 GAK-A16030A0 26 2 PJ-3010651-04 26 15 SS-1151310-TP 16 30
B3134-521-000 14 17 GAK-A1604000 24 4 PJ-3040652-01 24 57 $S8-2090520-SL 2 35
B3137-527-0A0 14 5 GAK-A1604000 26 4 PS-0200162-Ki 2 5l $S8-2090520-SL 2 36
B3138-512-000 2 42 GAK-A1605000 24 5 PS-0200182-KR 2 12 $S8-2090520-SL 2 37
B3205-210-000 15 11 GAK-A1605000 26 b PS-0500142-KP 2 49 SS-3090610-SP Z 38
B3213-205-000 15 18 GAK-A1606000 24 18 PS-0500302-KH 16 15 $S-3090710-TP 14 18
B3214-047-000 14 14 GAK-A1606000 26 18 PS-0600241-00 17 11 SS-4110815-SP 160 62
B3214-047-000 15 28 GAK-A16070A0 24 34 PS-0600502-KP 14 22 $S8-5090610-SP 2 52
B3216-047-000 15 26 GAK-A16070A0 26 34 PT-0302000-S0 6 7 SS-5110810-SP 18 20
B3428-521-000 16 27 GAK-A16080A0 24 39 PV-0105020-00 24 46 $S8-6090620-SP z 14
B3431-552-000-A 16 18 GAK-29007000 26 41 PX-0200020-00 24 45 $5-6090620-SP  1¢ 48
B3432-521-000 16 7 GAK-29009000 26 44 $5-6090620-SP 16 75

- 99 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS %5l
PART O PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART RO PAGE REF PART KO PAGE REF

2% H_No % H _No ieica H N 5% " N
35-6090620-5P 10 76 $§-8151150-SP 12 . 6 103-11504 24 31 229-31208 21 15
$S-6090620-SP 16 21 58-8151150-SP 12 7 103-11504 26 31 229-31307 21 11
$S-6090620-SP 19 21 §8-8151150-SP 12 18 103-11801 24 35 229-31406 21 8
$S5-6090620-SP 20 5 55-8151230-SP 4 58 103-11801 26 35 229-32453 16 24
S8-6090630-SP 10 50 55-8151230-SP 8 12 103-12106 24 30 229-33006 22 2
$§-6092120-SP 6 33 $58-8151550- SP 4 10 103-12106 26 30 229-58458 22 19
S8-6110480-SP 24 27 $58-8660530-TP 12 25 103-12213 16 4 230-00805 2 10
S8-6110480-SP 26 27 $5~8660610-TP 4 33 103-12213 24 32 230-01001 4 5
§S8-6110520-TP 6 30 $8-8660610-TP 10 37 103-12213 26 32 230-01209 4 23
58-6110610-TP 18 5 $8-8660610-TP 10 40 10315000 10 1 230-01407 4 36
§8-6110610-TP 18 8 §5-8660610-TP 10 79 103-15109 10 2 230-01506 4 37
$S-6110630-TP 16 32 $5-8660810-TP 10 52 103-15208 10 3 230-01605 4 44
$5-6110710-SP 10 60 §5-8660810-TP 12 9 103-15505 10 5 230-01704 4 47
§8-6121030-SP 15 17 $8-8661012-TP 16 12 103-20109 14 3 230-01803 4 50
85-6121050-SP 10 63 $8-8661030-SP 4 14 103-21602 17 1 230-01902 4 51
85-6121212-TP 24 10 $5-8661040-TP 10 51 103-21701 17 2 230-02207 6 6
S8-6121212-TP 24 23 55-8680540-SP 4 65 104-39008 2 15 230-02306 6 9
$5-6121212-TP 26 10 $5-8680730-SP 4 66 105-02300 15 20 230-02405 6 10
85-6121212-TP 26 23 55-8681650-TP 4 26 105-03605 4 43 230-02603 6 18
S58-6121610~TP 6 31 $5-8681950-SP 4 59 105-09701 8§ 28 230-02702 6 19
$8-6121610~TP 6 32 §$5-9151160-CP 24 28 105-29600 22 17 230-02801 8 33
$8-6121610-TP 10 58 S8-9151160-CP 26 28 105-29808 22 12 230-02959 8 36
$8-6121610-TP 10 61 $S-9151440-CP 10 12 106-39906 22 16 230-03007 8 15
$8-6151040-SP 2 4 $8-9151540-SR 16 22 106-18304 156 9 230-03106 10 7
$8-6661110~SP 4 49 107-04104 156 23 230-03254 10 8
§5-6661110-SP 10 64 TA-1250406-R0 2 27 107-04153 156 22 230-03304 10 10
$5-7080510-TP 6 36 TA-1250406-R0 24 62 107-23104 13 12 230-03353 10 9
§8-7080520-SP 2 13 TA-1250406-R0 26 57 167-23104 1327 230-03403 10 14
$S-7090510-SP 16 28 TA-1250504-R0 2 21 107-48101 18 18 230-03502 1227
$S8-7090520-SP 2 43 TA-1250504-R0 2 23 107-72952 18 11 230-03601 10 22
85-7090530-SP 24 36 TA-1250504-R0 2 24 107-74008 2 6 230-03700 10 24
SS-7090530-SP 26 36 TA-1250504-R0 2 28 110-23702 16 20 230-04104 6 22
$8-7091110-TP 8 39 TA-1270502-R0 2 26 110-23801 16 21 230-04203 12 1
$8-7091110-TP 19 11 TA-2100904-R0 2 22 110-24403 16 19 230-04302 123
SS-7091110-TP 20 13 TA-2351004-R0 2 3 110-71701 8§ 32 230-04500 12 12
$8-7110410-SP 19 14 TA-2351004-R0 2 25 110-71800 8 35 230-04708 1229
S8-7110410-SP 20 9 110-72204 14 12 230-04906 12 15
$S-7110510-SP 8 23 | WP-0320501-SC 18 19 110-72402 14 16 230-06406 14 21
SS-7110510-SP 10 66 WP-0370316-SD 8 41 180-35006 24 50 230-06505 8 1
$8-7110510-SP 18 7 WP-0371026-SD 6 26 180-35105 24 5] 230-06604 8 3
$S-7110710-SP 2 34 WP-0430801-SC 24 60 180-35204 24 52 230-06703 8 4
$8-7110710-SP 10 65 WP-0482086-SD 8 20 230-06802 8 5
$8-7110710-SP 14 23 WP-0520656-SA 27 - 7 210-10509 12 41 230-07008 6 39
$S-7110710-SP 17 9 WP-0621016-SD 10 13 210-10608 1237 230-07107 8 13
$8-7110720-3P 6 38 | WP-0621016-SD 27 5 210-10707 12 40 230-07305 10 25
$8-7110840-SP 8 24 WP-0650876-SD 6 24 210-11200 12 42 230-07503 19 18
§§-7110910-3P 2 29 WP-0651056-SD 10 54 210-48707 8§ 14 230-07503 20 6
8S-7110910-SP 2 30 WP-0651056-SD 12 22 213-79003 18 13 230-07602 18 19
$8-7110910-5P 2 48 | WP-1021016-SD 24 24 214-27307 12 2 230-07602 20 7
SS-7110910-5P 6 40 WP-1021016-SD 26 24 225-37658 15 2 230-08006 4 20
§5-7110910-8P 10 59 WP-1702600-S0 21 19 225-38151 15 4 230-08055 4 19
§5-7110910-SP 19 22 WS-0510002-KN 21 16 225-38300 15 5 230-08105 1220
SS-7110910-SP 20 2 225-38409 15 6 230-08303 6 8
S8-7111140-5P 17 8 100-04109 2 31 226-03708 2 39 230-09459 14 2
§8-7111310-SP 3 40 100-83003 15 24 226-03906 4 52 230~09467 14 1
8S-7111310-7P 6 34 101-06102 10 26 226-09200 10 4 230-09608 8 22
SS-7111310-TP 10 67 101-07506 10 34 226-09606 10 6 230-09756 16 3
SS-7120760-SP 4 24 101-07902 10 11 226-10109 10 28 230~-09764 15 1
S5-7621040-SP 8 25 101-11904 1219 226-10406 10 29 230-12859 18 1
SS-7621040-SP 156 16 101-12001 1216 226-11602 4 12 230-12909 18 2
§8-7681750-TP 4 25 101-12100 1217 226-11651 4 11 230-13105 18 3
SS-7681750-TP 4 56 101-12209 1218 228-14008 13 13 230-14400 16 29
5S5-8090410-SP 4 567 101-24204 14 13 228-63203 16 26 230-14608 17 12
5S5-8110422-TP 15 7 101-24204 16 29 228-63252 16 25 230-19409 19 10
§5-8111610-SP 15 19 102-01200 2 20 228-04106 10 78 230-19409 20 12
SS5-8150310-SP 8 16 102-04709 6 5 229-04155 10 77 230-25000 13 2
8§8-8150510-TP 4 27 102-07116 10 32 228-12109 10 18 230-25307 13 9
S5-8150710-SP 4 28 102-07405 10 30 229-30309 21 14 230-25406 13 10
53-8150710-SP 12 24 103-01307 6 3 229-30358 21 1 230-25802 13 6
SS-8150710-SP 12 35 103-01950 2 1 229-30408 21 10 230-26107 13 7
S5-8150710-TP 12 28 103-05001 4 1 229-30507 21 9 230-26206 13 8
55-8150760-TP 4 31 103-05100 4 3 229-30705 21 7 230-26404 13 11
53-8150822-TP 4 30 103-05159 4 2 229-30804 21 5 230-26404 13 26
5S-8150912-TH 4 29 103-08203 6 2 229-30903 21 4 230-27105 13 5
S5-8150920-SP 6 37 103-10712 8 30 229-31000 21 3 230-34002 19 7
$8-8151150-SP 10 57 103-11504 16 3 229-31109 21 2 230-34002 20 22

- 30 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS %5l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
(ks H__XO 2 H _NO g EH__NO & H K
230-356207 2 47 | 230-44357 13 19
230-35306 2 45 | 230-44407 13 24
230-35405 2 44 | 230-44506 13 25
230-35504 2 11 230-44704 13 21
230-35603 10 31 230-44803 13 22
230-35702 4 35 | 230-44902 13 23
230-35900 10 27
230-36007 10 33 | 400-16538 6 1
230-36106 10 46 | 400-24970 26 39
230-36205 10 47 | 400-25359 26 51
230-36304 10 15 | 400-32259 2 2
230-36403 10 49
230-36502 12 10
230-36601 12 30
230-36700 12 13
230-36809 12 31
230-37005 12 11
230-37104 16 1
230-37203 16 6
230-37302 16 8
230-37401 16 11
230-37609 16 b
230-37757 16 16
230-37807 16 23
230-37856 16 17
230-38003 18 10
230-38102 18 9
230-38201 27 3
230-38359 6 17
230-38607 22 18
230-38805 4 8
230-38904 16 10
230-39159 13 1
230-39167 13 3
230-39258 13 4
230-39407 12 38
230-39506 10 72
230-40207 20 1
230-40454 2 50
230-40603 1239
230-40702 19 3
230-40801 19 4
230-40900 20 3
230-41007 20 4
230-41106 19 2
230-41205 19 1
230-41304 12 14
230-41403 16 31
230-41502 19 6
230-41502 20 21
230-41551 19 b
230-41551 20 20
230-41601 19 9
230-41601 20 11
230-41650 19 8
230-41650 20 10
230-41759 2 9
230-42104 10 73
230-42203 10 74
230-42302 2 b4
230-42401 2 53
230-42500 19 12
230-42609 19 13
230-42609 20 8
230-43607 19 16
.230-43607 20 15
230-43656 19 15
"230-43656 20 14
230-43706 19 24
230-43706 200 18
230-43755 19 23
230-43755 20 17
230-44100 13 17
230-44159 13 16
230-44258 13 18
230-44308 13 20

- 31 -




-

MEMO

-39 —




MEMO

- 33 —







‘.IUK"EJ JUKI &4t

HELKD, S
JUKI CORPORATION To order or for further

information,
please contact :

Copyright €) 1998—2005 JUKI CORP HIOA—YYR MRESRROADTFEL{EETIEFHYET, .
FEONSAEHTES, BETaz s # The description covered in this parts listis subject to change for improvement of the commadity without notice.
ERIELET,

MIOA—Y YR ML, 2005598 REOHGEBTEELALOTY.,

All rights reserved throughout the world. *This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of September 2005.

Prinied in Japan




